

2018 Provider Revalidation Process



Frequently Asked Questions

1. Is provider revalidation the same thing as recertifying, or updating my provider credentials?

No. Provider revalidation is different from the recertification process or credentialing updates required of some provider types.

2. Are all providers required to go through the revalidation process?

Yes, CMS requires all providers to revalidate every five years (DMEPOS every three years). All current South Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid providers who were enrolled between Dec. 1, 2012-Dec. 31, 2013, are required to go through the revalidation process.

3. What do I need to do to prepare for revalidation?

It is highly recommended that you make sure your NPI, legacy number, tax ID, DOB, email address, mailing address, service location address, name and SSN are current with South Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid.

4. Will all providers revalidate at the same time?

No. South Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid provider revalidation will occur in five groups, with a total of 4,343 providers during 2018.

5. When does provider revalidation begin and how will I be notified?

South Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid provider revalidation begins April 6, 2018. There are five groups in 2018. Providers will receive a notification letter that will include a unique revalidation code. You will use this information to access the online provider revalidation enrollment application and to follow up on the status of your revalidation through the Provider Service Center.

6. When is revalidation due?

This deadline will vary. Healthy Connections Medicaid providers will be issued deadlines that will vary based on their assigned group. Deadlines are indicated in the provider notification letter.

FAQs: Revalidation (4/20/18)

7. What if I do not complete my provider revalidation within the given timeframe?

If you do not fully complete the provider revalidation process within the timeframe, it is considered voluntary termination from the South Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid program. You will no longer receive payments. You will need to re-enroll as a Medicaid provider.

8. If I get terminated for not completing my revalidation on time, but I eventually complete my revalidation and am reinstated, will my claims still pay for dates of service during which I was terminated?

Yes, once the record is updated and the termination status/date is removed.

9. How do I make sure that my address and other information are correct?

Contact the Provider Service Center at (888) 289-0709, option 4, and ask the representative for the primary practice location and payment address associated with each of your Medicaid Legacy Numbers. Please note, the call center representative cannot change your address if you identify a discrepancy. You must submit a signed letter requesting the address change on business letterhead with an authorized printed name and signature.

10. I have not received my letter, is there another way that I can get my revalidation code?

Contact the Provider Service Center at (888) 289-0709, option 4, to receive a duplicate notification letter.

11. Our organization comprises many providers. How can we tell if they are up for revalidation?

A list of providers in the current provider enrollment revalidation group is available for download. Providers may check this to see if they are in the current group. Organizations and systems comprising multiple providers may download this spreadsheet, which includes NPI numbers, to compare the file with their provider list file. If an organization determines their providers are up for revalidation in the current provider group, they may request revalidation information for each provider by submitting a <u>Contact a Provider Representative</u> inquiry or call the Provider Service Center at (888) 289-0709, option 4.

FAQs: Revalidation (4/20/18)

3

12. What if I change my Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Authorization Agreement during revalidation?

Please be advised that ANY change to your financial information is subject to a 15-day precertification period in which all accounts are verified by the qualifying financial institution before direct deposits are made to your account. If the financial information cannot be verified during the pre-certification period, the provider will be notified and will be required to submit an EFT Authorization Agreement, along with verification of the electronic deposit information on the financial institution's letterhead confirming the financial information contained within the EFT Authorization Agreement. During the pre-certification period, the provider will receive reimbursement via a hard copy check. The hard copy check will be mailed to the payment address that we currently have on file. Refer to the <u>Provider Enrollment Manual</u> for additional EFT information or contact the Provider Service Center at (888) 289-0709, option 4.

For more information, including communications and a list of provider groups, visit the provider revalidation website at https://msp.scdhhs.gov/revalidation/.

If you have additional questions regarding provider revalidation, please contact the Provider Service Center at (888) 289-0709 and reference the issue code REVAL.

FAQs: Revalidation (4/20/18)